2. What is the effect of adding electrolyzer capacity?

3. What is the effect of prescribing (fixing) the fuel cell capacity?

4. What is the effect of changes in the fuel cell capital cost?

5. Does recognizing HPTC revenue upon the use of H2, rather than production of H2, affect the solution?

6. What is the effect of accounting for the zero-emission nuclear power production tax credit? (ZNPPC;
section 45U of the IRA; see Section 1.3.1.1)

7. Can the system remain profitable if the HPTC is not renewed after 10 years?

In the first case study listed, HPTC and capacity payment (CP) rates were varied, forming a simple
sensitivity study in two variables. For all but two of the remaining cases, the HPTC-CP sensitivity study
was repeated under some additional change to another parameter or the method of accounting for tax
credits. The listed cases and base case are summarized in Table 1, which presents the differences among
them.

Table 1. Overview of parameters for all cases.

HPTC
Rate

[$/kg]
CP Rate

[$/kW-month]

Electrolyzer
Capacity [MWe]
(alternate name)

Fuel Cell
Capacity
[MWe]

Fuel Cell Capital
Cost Rate

[$/kW]
(alternate name)

System
Lifetime
[years] Other

Base
case

3 2.5 1.0625 optimized 1,000 30

1 0–3 2.5–30 1.0625 optimized 1,000 30
2 as Case 1 2.0625 (“+ 1”),

3.0625 (“+ 2”)
optimized 1,000 30

3 as Case 1 1.0625,
2.0625 (“+ 1”),
3.0625 (“+ 2”)

optimized,
1, 2, 5

1,000 30

4 as Case 1 1.0625 optimized 500 (“-50%”),
700 (“-30%”),
850 (“-15%”),

1,250 (“+25%”)

30

5 as Case 3 Note 1
6 as Case 1 Note 2
7  as Case 1 10, 15, 30 Note 3

Note 1: The HPTC is recognized (accounted for) by the mass of hydrogen consumed in the fuel cell, rather than by the mass of
hydrogen produced by the electrolyzer.

Note 2: The ZNPPC is earned on electricity sold from the fuel cell and forms a nontaxable revenue; simultaneously, an
opportunity cost is incurred on the loss of ZNPPC by the NPP due to diversion of electricity to the electrolyzer. The
rate of the ZNPPC is $15/MWh.

Note 3: When calculating NPV, the HPTC revenue is included for only 10 years and becomes zero beyond that.